the Company, and subject to all other applicable laws, 
regulations and guidelines to the extent applicable or 
necessary, the Stock Exchanges where the Company's shares 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is
` 15, 00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into           
` 15,00,00,000/- (Fifteen Crore Only) Equity Shares of
` 1/- (Rupees One Only) each.”

8] To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without 
modification, the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to provisions of sections 149, 150 
and 152 read with Schedule IV of the Companies Act, 2013 and

[...]

determined by the Board of Directors of the Company (the 
“Record Date”).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the Sub-Division of the 
Equity Shares and as of the Record Date, each of the issued, 
subscribed and fully paid-up Equity Share Capital of the 
Company comprising of 5,61,90,280 (Five Crore Sixty One 
Lac Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty Only)  Equity 
Shares bearing the face value of  ` 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
each shall stand sub-divided into 11,23,80,560 (Eleven 
Crore Twenty Three Lacs Eighty Thousand Five Hundred 
and Sixty Only) fully paid-up Equity Shares bearing the face 
value of  ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to 
this resolution and to effect the Sub-Division, Mr. Sandeep 
Engineer, Managing Director, Mrs. Jagruti Engineer, Executive

[...]

directors of the Company and they and/or their relatives are 
interest in the HUF being Members of the HUF.

(e) Material Term(s), monetary value and particulars of the 
Contract or Arrangement:

• Renewal of the Contract: 3rd August, 2014.

• Monthly License Fees: ` 84,700/- p.m. (Eighty Four Thousand 
Seven Hundred only) which will be increased by 10% every 
year.

(f) All the Commercial Terms are on arm's length basis and all 
factors relevant to the contract have been considered as per 
renewal agreement.

(g) Any Other Information: The agreement will be for the period

[...]

any key managerial personnel is, in anyway, concerned or 
interested in the above resolution.

(e) Material Term(s), monetary value and particulars of the 
Contract or Arrangement:

• Renewal of the Contract: 1st August, 2014.

• Monthly License Fees: ` 19,250/- p.m. (Nineteen thousand 
two hundred fifty rupees only) which will be increased by 
10% every year.

(f) All the Commercial Terms are on arm's length basis and all 
factors relevant to the contract have been considered as per 
renewal agreement.

(g) Any Other Information: The agreement will be for the period